

**RALLY NAME 2024** 

DD - DD Month

Date:	08.09.2024	Time:	17:15 hrs
Subject:	STEWARDS DECISION No. 18	Document No:	2.19

From: The Stewards

To: The Competitor HYUNDAI SHELL MOBIS WORLD RALLY TEAM of car No. 6 Crew DANIEL SORDO / CÁNDIDO CARRERA

All Competitors / crew members

The Stewards, having received video evidence on an incident concerning car No. 6 on SS12, summoned the competitor's representative, have considered the following matter and determine the following:

- **Facts** The crew of car No. 6 did not follow the defined roadway on SS12 EKO SSS while going around the obstacle as defined in Bulletin No 2 Attachment No 2 box 8.
- Offence Breach of Art. 19.2 of the 2024 FIA WRC Sporting Regulations

**Decision** To impose a **10-second time** penalty on Competitor HYUNDAI SHELL MOBIS WORLD RALLY TEAM of car No. 6, to be applied at TC12A.

**Reason** A hearing was held on Sunday, 8<sup>th</sup> September 2024 at 15.10 in the presence of Mr. Tolga Ozakinci, Team Manager of Competitor of car No. 6.

Mr. Ozakinci explained that car No. 6 had suffered some damages from the previous stage, where the right rear tyre had been punctured. As a consequence, it was hard for the crew to control the car on SS12. Approaching the obstacle indicated in Bulletin No 2 Attachment No 2 Box 8, the crew completed the doughnut trying to follow the route described in Bulletin No. 2, but the car hit the obstacle moving it for meters.

The video evidence showed that the crew of car No. 6 did not miss the obstacle. Nevertheless, the crew did not properly negotiate it as described in Bulletin No 2 Attachment No 2 box 8.

The Stewards therefore determined that Car No. 6 did not follow the defined route on SS12 at 1.05 km and that the above time penalty is appropriate in this case.

Competitors are reminded that they have the right to appeal certain decisions of the Stewards, in accordance with Article 15 of the 2024 FIA International Sporting Code and Chapter 4 of the FIA Judicial and Disciplinary Rules.

Yiannis Kantas

Édoardo Delleani The Stewards

Istvan Moni

This decision was notified to the Competitor's officially nominated representative as below:

Name (in block letters):	TOLGA OZAKINCI	Date:	8.9.2024
Position within the team:	TEAM MANAGER	Time:	17:23

Published on the Organiser's Digital Notice Board on 8.9.2024 at 17.28 hrs.